
















































































Construction Contract Award Recommendation
Page 2

still be funded by entitlement dollars for 90 percent of the project and the CARES Act funds will cover
the remaining 10 percent.


























































































Adopted by the Council this 5th day of May, 2020.

Dominic Jones, Mayor
Attest:
Steven Nasby, City Administrator

M: DOCS 12336 000035:ROL 18L0992.DOC











































































Adopted by the Council this 5th day of May, 2020.

Dominic Jones, Mayor
Attest:
Steven Nasby, City Administrator

M:DOCS 12336 000035:ROL 18L0992.DOC

















































































ACTION ITEM l I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: Steve Nasby and the City Council

FROM: Brian Cooley, Street and Parks Superintendent
DATE: April 16, 2020

RE: 2020 Seasonal Hire

DEPT: Street & Parks Department

CONTACT: Brian.Cooley@windommn.com

Recommendations/Options/Action Requested

| would like to recommend to the City Council to hire Travis Janssen, Noah Kloss and Ken Derickson as
seasonal workers for this spring and summer. Noah will start on, May 18, 2020, Travis will start on May
2020, and Ken'’s starting date will be on May 2020.

Part-time Seasonal Pay Rates
Travis Janssen $12.00

Noah Kloss $11.75

Ken Derickson $12.00

Issue Summary/Background

Travis and Ken have worked for the Street and Parks Department for several years now and this will be
Noah’s second year. With these three applicants, this will conclude hiring seasonal positions with the
Street & Parks Department in 2020.

Fiscal Impact
The Street and Parks Department has three seasonal workers budgeted for 2020.

Attachments
None






























Windom, MN WWTF

Stored Materials & Equipment Summary

Pay Req. No.
Period Ending:

18
4/30/2020

Gridor Constr, inc,
3890 27th Street SE
Buffalo, MN 55313

Grand Totals $16,598,200
1.001 | Moblization Insurance and Bonds $450,000
1.001 | Allowances $421,000
Subtotal for Division 1 $871,000
2.001]Erosion Control / Silt Fence $30,000
2.002|Clear and Grub Site $35,000
2.003|Fine Grade and Restore Site $300,000
2.004|Demo Labor and Material $420,000
2.005|General Excavation $400,000
2.006|General Backfill Materials $250,000
2.007|Pipe Lining - Al #1 $1,270,000
2 D08 |Pipe Lining - Alt #2 $330,000
2.009|Fencing $20,000
2.010|Landscaping and Seedings $25,000
2.011|Roads, Walks and Curbs $175,000
2.012|Site Utilities - Labor & Equipment $315,000
2.013|Site Utilities - Material $425,000 $366,370 $366,370 $275,000 $50,000 $325,000 $41,370
2.014}Manholes - Labor/ Equipment & Material $40,000 $28,007 $29,007 $29,007 $29,007
Subtotal for Division 2 $4,035,000 $395,377 $0 $395,377 $304,007 $50,000 $354,007 $41,370
3.001|F/P/I Concrete 4000 cy @ 450 cy $1,800,000
3.002[Rebar Material $530,000 $189,303 $189,303 $189,303 $189,303
3.003|Rebar Install $230,000
3.004|Precast Concrete / Hollowcore $60,000 $21,855 $21,855 $21,855 $21,855
Subtotal for Division 3 $2,620,000 $211,158 $0 $211,158 $211,158 $0 $211,158 $0
4.001|Masonry $360,000
Subtotal for  [Division 4 $360,000 $0 | 50 | $0 $0 $0 $0 | $0
5.001 |Misc Metals - Materials $240,000 $160,804 $160,804 $145,000 $145,000 $15,804
5.002 |Misc Metais - Labor $60,000
5.003 |Hatches $20,000 $14,716 $14,716 $14,716 $14,716
Subtotal for Division § $320,000 $175,520 $0 $175,520 $159,716 $0 $159,716 $15,804
6.001[Carpentry $10,000
Subtotal for Division 6 S10,000| $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4/27/2020 Page 7 of 10 Pay Application #18.xls



Windom, MN WWTF

Stored Materials & Equipment Summary

Pay Req. No. 18
Period Ending: 4/30/2020

Gridor Constr., Inc.
3890 27th Street SE
Buffalo, MN $5313

7.001|Dampproofing $30,000
7.002|Insulation / Vapor Barriers $35,000
7.003|Roof System $70,000
7.004|Caulking $15,000
Subtotal for Division 7 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
8.001[Hollow Metal Doors Frames and Hardware $35,000 $23,110 $23,110 $23,110 $23,110
8.002)|Qverhead Doors $15,000
Subtotal for Division 8 $50,000 $23,110 $0 $23,110 $23,110 $0 $23,110 $0

$100,000

9.001Painting - Headworks
9.002|Painting - Anerobix / Anoxic Basins $70,000
9.003|Painting - Rapid Mix Tank $35,000
9.004{Painitng - Aeration Tanks 1-3 $110.000
9.005{Painting - Clarifiers 1 & 2 $35,000
9.006 | Painiting - Control Building $40,000
9.007 [Painting - Filter Building $25,000
9.008|Painting - Chlorine / Post Aeratoin $50,000
9.009]Painting - Sludge Building / Biosolids $65,000
Subtotal for Division 9 $530,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10.001| Specialties $5,000
Subtotal for  [Division 10 $5,000] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
11.001 | Horizontal £nd Suction Pumps $80,000 $63,343 $63,343 $63,343 $63,343
11.002|Chemical Feed Equipment $230,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
11.003|Hyraulic Gates $55,000 $21,514 $21,514 $17,000 $17,000 $4,514
11.004|Submersible Pumps monann $33,024 $33,024 $33,024
11.005|Recess Vortex Pumps vovivvy $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
11.006 | Rotary Lobe Pumps $75,000 $62,986 $62,986 $62,986 $62,986
11.007]Grit Removal Equipment $160,000 $151,416 $151,416 $151,416 $151,416
11.008|Fine Screen $275,000 $245,813 $245.813 $245,813 $245,813
11.009 Clarifier Equipment $250,000 $197,603 $197.603 $197,603 $197,603
11.010|Blowers $375,000 $327,311 $327.311 $327,311 $327.311
11.011|Fine Bubble Aeration $100,000 $85,000 $85,000 $85,000
11.012{Sludge Heat Exchanger $40,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
11.013|Course Bubble Aeration $40,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
11.014|Rapid Mixers $40,000 $31,849 $31,849 $31.849
11.015/Submersible Mixers $50,000 $45,084 $45,084 $45,084
11.0168iosolids Tank Mixers $75,000 $64,700 $64,700 $64,700 $64,700
11.017|Lab Equipment $10,000
11.018|Samplers $20,000
Subtotal for Division 11 $2,035,000 $1,649,643 $0 $1,649,643 $1,450,172 $0 $1,450,172 $199,471
4/27/2020 Page 8 of 10 Pay Application #18.xIs



Windom, MN WWTF

Stored Materials & Equipment Summary

Pay Req. No.
Period Ending:

Gridor Constr,, Inc.
3890 27th Street SE

Buffalo, MN 55313

12.001|Furnishings $3,200

[Subtotaifor  [Division 12 $3,200] $0 ] 50 | $0 $0 $0 50 | $0
13.001|Disc Filters $730,000 $51,349 $51,349 $51,349 $51,349
13.002|FRP Wiers and Baffles $30,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

Subtotalfor _ |Division 13 $760,000 $76,349 $0 $76,349 $76,349 $0 $76,349 $0

14.00 "M vit Hoists

$7.000

[subtotal for wvision 14 $7,000 $0 $0 | $0 | 50 | 50 | $0 | $0 |
15.00*"'~t. DIP & FTGS - Material $850,000 $308,614 $308,614 $290,000 $10,000 $300,000 $8,614
1500 t DIP &FTGS - Labor $150,000
15.00., . alves $500,000 $466,654 $466,654 $466,654 $466,654
15.004 |Misc Process Pipe - Material $50,000
15.005|Misc Process Pipe - Labor $30,000
15.006 | Mechanical Insulation $32,000
15.007 | Pre-treatment Plumbing / HVAC $250,000
15.008Sludge Building Plumbing /HVAC $50,000
15.009|Filter Building Plumbing / HVAC $50,000
15.010|Control Building Piumbing / HVAC $50,000
15.011}Insulation $50,000
15.012{Temp Controls $80,000
Subtotal for Division 15 $2,142,000 $775,268 $0 $775,268 $756,654 $10,000 $766,654 $8,614

16.001 | Electrical GC's $30,000

16.002 | Basic Matenals $100,000

16.003|Conduit and Fittings $250,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
16.004{Wire and Cable $210,000 $110,103 $110,103 $110,103 $110,103
16.005]Outlet Boxes $10,000

16.006|Pull and Junction Boxes $15,000

16.007 | Wiring Devices $10,000

16.008 | Electrical Motors $15,000

16.009|Disconnects $60,000 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
16.010|Grounding $10,000

16.011| fransfommers $20,000 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300
16.012|Panelboards $25,000 $14.000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000
16.013|MCC's $410,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
16.014| Transfer Switches $50,000

16.015|Lighting $100,000

16.016|Generator $160,000

16.017[Electrical Resistance Heating $25,000

4/27/2020

Page 9 of 10

Pay Application #18.xIs



Windom, MN WWTF

Stored Materials & Equipment Summary

Gridor Constr,, inc.
3990 27th Street SE
Buffalo, MN 55313

Pay Req. No. 18
Period Ending: 4/30/2020
16.018|Softwear $135,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
16.019|Controt Panels $670,000 $206,549 $206,549 $206,549 $206,549
16.020|Fiber Optics $20,000
16.021|DO Analyzers $50,000
16.022|Nitrate Analyzers $60,000
16.023|Ammonia Anatyzers $35,000
16.024 |Phosphorus Analyzers $35,000
16.025|LEL Gas Monitoring $15,000
16.026 |Cable Junction Boxes $35,000
16.027|Control Stations $15,000 $9,152 $9,152 $9,152 $9,152
16.028|Insturmentation $115,000 $40,291 $40,291 $40,291 $40,291
16.029|Coordination Study $15.000
Subtotal for Division 16 $2,700,000 $664,895 $0 $664,895 $355,992 $0 $664,895 $0
Grand Totals $16,598,200 $3,971,320 $0 $3,971,320 $3,337,158 $60,000 $3,706,061 $265,259
4/27/2020 Page 10 of 10 Pay Application #18 xIs






Lump Sum Contract

Contractor's Application for Payment No. 1

Project: Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements  From (Contractor): Gridor Construction, Inc. Application Date: 4/25/2020
To (Owner): City of Windom, MN Owner's Project No.: Period From: 4/1/2020
Via (Engineer): Bolton & Menk, Inc. Engineer's Proj. No.: Period To: 4/30/2020
Approved Change Order Summary: 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE....c.ccoiciiiiriiiinrinrinriniianiasisssansensseransanssanss $ 115,400.00
No.] Date Approved Additions Deductions 2. Net change by Change Orders........ccvviviniiiiimiciiimiisiris e, $ 0.00
3. Current Contract Price (Lin€ 1 + 2)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiciiiinnnnnnn $ 115,400.00
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
(Column F on Progress Estimate).......ccccocviiniimniiiniinnncon e, $ 112,300.00
5. RETAINAGE:
a. 5% X $112,300.00 Work Completed.......... $ 0.00
b. 5% X $0.00 Stored Material............ $ 0.00
c. Less Total Retainage Released Early.........ccceermnrinincinnnencnnns $ 0.00
d. Total Retainage (Line 5a + Line 5b - Line 5¢).cccciiicriniccnnnnnnns $ 0.00
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5C).ciccccciniirirncccinssicirsinens $ 112,300.00
7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)............... $ 0.00
8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION. ....citcciiniiiinniianininasesasnirosessainansieans $ 112,300.00
TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS $0.00 (Column G on Progress Estimate + Line 5 above).........coecevvvviniiiiinnnes $ 3,100.00
Contractor's Certification
The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of its
knowledge: (1) all previous progress payments received from Payment o $ 112,300.00
Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been (Line 8 or other - attach, explanation of the other amount)
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations
incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications for
Payment; (2) title of all Work, materials and equipment
incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this is recommended by: 04-29-2020
Application for Payment will pass to Owner at time of payment free "
and clear of all Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except gineer) (Date)
such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to Ownerindemnifying
Owner against any such Liens, security interest or encumbrances);
and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in Payment o $
accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.
(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)
By: Date:
is approved by:

(Owner) (Date)

Endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute.






